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Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 327.16, Subdivision 3, is
amended to read:

Subd. 3. FEES; APPROVAL. The application for the primary li-
cense shall be submitted with all plans and specifications enumerated
in subdivision 2, and payment of $3Q-a fee in an amount prescribed by
the state board of health pursuant to section 1 of this act for each 50
sites or fraction thereof, in such mobile home park or recreational
camping area and shall be accompanied by an approved permit from
the municipality wherein the park is to be located, or a statement that
the municipality does not require an approved permit. Eaeh year thcro-
ftfter The fee shall be $•? for the annual license shall be in an amount
prescribed by the state board of health pursuant to section 1 of this act
. All license fees paid to the department of health shall be turned over
to the state treasury. The fee submitted for the primary license shall be
retained by the state even though the proposed project is not approved
and a license is denied; provided that the amount of money retained by
the state shall not exceed $30. Tke fees for license te operate a Fccrca-
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fees fer liccngc te operate e mobile heme park shfttt become effective

When construction has been completed in accordance with ap-
proved plans and specifications the state department of health shall
promptly cause the mobile home park or recreational camping area
and appurtenances thereto to be inspected. When such inspection and
report has been made and the state department of health finds that all
requirements of sections 327.10, 327.11, 327.14 to 327.28, and such
conditions of health and safety as the state department of health may
require, have been met by the applicant, the state department of health
shall forthwith issue such primary license in the name of the state.

Sec. 2 1 . This act is effective January L 1975.

Approved April 11, 1974.

CHAPTER 472—H.F.No.978

An act relating to tort liability of towns; extending governmental immunity
from tort liability for certain towns; authorizing certain towns to purchase insur-
ance and authorizing a levy of taxes therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971,
Section 466.12, Subdivision 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 466.12, Subdivision 4,
is amended to read:
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Subd. 4. TOWNS; TORT LIABILITY; INSURANCE. This section is
in effect on January 1, 1964, but all of its provisions shall expire on
July 1, 1974 T , except that as to towns not exercising municipal pow-
ers pursuant to section 368.01. the provisions of this section shall ex-
pire on July 1^ 1975. Prior to that date, the affected towns may take ac-
tion individually, or jointly, or collectively through the Minnesota
Association of Township Officers, to procure insurance against the lia-
bility imposed by this chapter to the extent of the limits of section
466.04.

The town board of an affected town may call a special town meet-
ing at any time prior to October \^ 1974. for the purpose of voting a
tax to pay the cost of procuring the insurance reQuired by this section.
The special meeting may be called by filing with the town clerk a writ-
ten statement setting forth the reasons and necessity for the meeting.
The provisions of law applicable to the conduct of special town meet-
ings generally shall apply to a special town meeting held pursuant to
the authority aranted in this section.

Approved April 11, 1974.

CHAPTER 473—H.F.No.987
[Not Coded]

An act cr&ating a housing and redevelopment authority in Scott county; ap-
plying the provisions of the municipal housing and redevelopment act to Scott
county.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. SCOTT COUNTY; HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY. There is hereby created in Scott county a public body
corporate and politic, to be known as the Scott county housing and re-
development authority, having all of the powers and duties of a hous-
ing and redevelopment authority under the provisions of the municipal
housing and redevelopment act, Minnesota Statutes, Sections 462.411
to 462.711, and acts amendatory thereof; which act applies to the
county of Scott. For the purposes of applying the provisions of the mu-
nicipal housing and redevelopment act to Scott county, the county has
all the powers and duties of a municipality, the county board has all of
the powers and duties of a governing body, the chairman of the county
board has all of the powers and duties of a mayor, and the area of op-
eration includes the area within the territorial boundaries of the
county.

Sec. 2, APPLICATION. Subdivision 1. This act shall not limit or
restrict any existing housing and redevelopment authority or prevent a
municipality from creating an authority. The county shall not exercise
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